

No. 16-1466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
LINDA CHAVEZ, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
THE FAIRNESS CENTER, GREGORY J.
HARTNETT, ELIZABETH M. GALASKA,
ROBERT G. BROUGH, JR., JOHN M. CRESS,
PIONEER INSTITUTE, INC., AND EMPIRE
CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. <i>ABOOD</i> CONFLICTS WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	7
A. This Case Involves Constitutional Protection of Workers’ Individual First Amendment Rights	7
B. Unions Have No Constitutional Right to Garnish Workers’ Wages for Any Purpose.....	10
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SHOULD NOT BAR RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995)	1
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989)	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	8, 10
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , Case No. 16-1564 (8th Cir. filed Mar. 3, 2016)	2
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	1, 6
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartnett v. PSEA</i> , No. 17-cv-00100 (M.D. Pa. filed Jan. 18, 2017)	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

Montejo v. Louisiana,
556 U.S. 778 (2009) 15

Murray v. Town of Stratford,
996 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 12

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989)..... 15

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 15

*San Leandro Teachers Ass’n v. Gov. Bd. of San
Leandro U.S.D.*, 46 Cal. 4th 822 (2009) 12

State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland,
718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 1002 (2014)..... 11-12

Swift & Co. v. Wickham,
382 U.S. 111 (1965)..... 15

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 7

Wash. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 7

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Miscellaneous

Adams, R. Bradley,
*Union Dues and Politics: Workers Speak
Out Against Unions Speaking for Them*,
10 U. Fla. J. of L. & Pub. Pol. 207 (1998)..... 16

- Bies, Katherine J.,
*Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating
the Powerful Role Police Unions Play
in Shielding Officer Misconduct*,
28 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 109 (2017) 11
- Buttaro, Andrew,
*Stalemate at the Supreme Court:
Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association,
Public Unions, and Free Speech*,
20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 341 (2016) 13, 16
- Campbell, Elizabeth,
*S&P, Moody’s Downgrade Illinois to Near
Junk, Lowest Ever for a U.S. State*, Bloomberg
(June 1, 2017), [https://www.bloomberg.com/
news/articles/2017-06-01/illinois-bonds-cut-to
-one-step-above-junk-by-s-p-over-stalemate](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-06-01/illinois-bonds-cut-to-one-step-above-junk-by-s-p-over-stalemate). 12
- Canfield, Jeff,
Comment, *What a Sham(e): The Broken
Beck Rights System in the Real World
Workplace*, 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001) 16
- Chavez, Linda, & Gray, Daniel,
*Betrayal: How Union Bosses
Shake Down Their Members
and Corrupt American Politics* (2004)..... 1, 13
- Hutchison, Harry G.,
*Diversity, Tolerance, and Human Rights:
The Future of Labor Unions and the Union Dues
Dispute*, 49 Wayne L. Rev. 705 (2003)..... 14
- Malin, Martin H.,
*Does Public Employee Collective Bargaining
Distort Democracy: A Perspective from the United
States*, 34 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 277 (2013) 11

- McKinney, Dave,
Illinois' unfunded pension liabilities reach \$130 billion: study, Reuters
 (Dec. 10, 2015), <http://www.reuters.com/article/us-illinois-pensions-idUSKBN13B29N> 12
- Rauh, Joshua D.,
The Public Pension Crisis, Defining Ideas
 (Hoover Inst. Apr. 12, 2016), <http://www.hoover.org/research/public-pension-crisis> 12
- Sunstein, Cass R.,
Why Societies Need Dissent (2003) 7
- U.S. House of Rep. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, *President Obama's Pro-union Board: The NLRB's Metamorphosis from Independent Regulator to Dysfunctional Union Advocate* (Dec. 13, 2012), <http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/NLRB-Report-FINAL-12.13.12.pdf> ... 13-14
- United Federation of Teachers,
50 Years: 1960-2010, <http://www.uft.org/files/attachments/uft-50-years-book.pdf>..... 13
- United Federation of Teachers,
Who We Are, <http://www.uft.org/who-we-are> 13
